OP \$40,00 24399

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Axio Research Corporation		10/25/2004	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Axio Research Acquisition Company, LLC
Street Address:	2601 4th Avenue, Suite 200
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98121
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2439958	AXIO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)220-2480

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503.294.9656

Email: tm-pdx@stoel.com, tjhanson@stoel.com

Correspondent Name: Gary W. Glisson
Address Line 1: Stoel Rives LLP

Address Line 2: 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23687-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terri J. Hanson
Signature:	/Terri J. Hanson/
Date:	04/12/2007

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003521 FRAME: 0047

900074272

Total Attachments: 5

source=AXIO - Purchase Agreement#page1.tif

source=AXIO - Purchase Agreement#page2.tif

source=AXIO - Purchase Agreement#page3.tif

source=AXIO - Purchase Agreement#page4.tif

source=AXIO - Purchase Agreement#page5.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003521 FRAME: 0048

PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Purchase Agreement (together with all exhibits and schedules hereto and as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms hereof, the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of October 25, 2004, by and among Axio Research Corporation, a Washington corporation (the "Seller"), Solutia Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent") and Axio Research Acquisition Company, LLC, a Washington limited liability company (the "Buyer") (hereafter, each a "Party" or collectively referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Seller is engaged in the business of providing data management, quality control and statistical analysis and other services for a variety of clients engaged in investigational medicine and medical research activities (the "Business");

WHEREAS, Seller commenced a case (the "Bankruptcy Case") pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. Sections 101-1330 (as amended, the "Bankruptcy Code"), in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Bankruptcy Court") on December 17, 2003 (the "Petition Date"); and

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to acquire substantially all of the assets, properties, rights, and claims relating to the Business, together with certain obligations and liabilities relating thereto, in the manner and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and in accordance with Sections 363, 365, and 1146 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Contemplated Transactions").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I PURCHASE AND SALE OF THE BUSINESS

- Section 1.1 <u>Acquired Assets.</u> On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Closing, Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver, or cause to be sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered, to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase and accept from Seller, all of Seller's rights, title and interests in and to the Business, including all the assets, properties, rights, and claims of Seller relating to the Business, other than the Excluded Assets, as the same shall exist at the Closing (collectively, the "<u>Acquired Assets</u>"). The sale and purchase of the Acquired Assets shall be free and clear of all Encumbrances (to the extent applicable as provided in the Sale Order), in each case other than Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities. The Acquired Assets shall include, but not be limited to, all of Seller's rights, title and interests in and to the assets, properties, rights and claims (except as expressly excluded under Section 1.2):
- (a) All of those items of equipment, accessories, furniture and other tangible personal property owned by Seller set forth on **Schedule 1.1(a)** (which Schedule may include items that are subject to capitalized leases) (collectively, the "<u>Personal Property</u>").
- (b) Seller's rights, title and interests (i) as lessee under that real property lease described on **Schedule 1.1(b)(i)** (the "Real Property Lease"), (ii) as lessee under those equipment, personal property and intangible property leases, rental agreements, licenses and similar Contracts described on **Schedule 1.1(b)(ii)** or relating to the Personal Property (the "Other Leases"), and (iii) as party to those other Contracts described on **Schedule 1.1(b)(iii)** including work in process thereunder (collectively the "Other Contracts") and together with the Other Leases and the Real Property Lease, the "Assumed Contracts"), in each case to the extent assignable pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy



TRADEMARK
REEL: 003521 FRAME: 0049

"Person" means any natural person, firm, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, association, corporation, trust, business trust, unincorporated organization, Governmental Authority or other entity.

. . . .

"Taxes" means all federal, state, local, and foreign taxes, and other assessments of a similar nature (whether imposed directly or through withholding), including any value added tax, interest, additions to tax, or penalties applicable thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SELLER	BUYER
Ву:	* Just the
Name:	By: Doug Shaw /
Title:	Axio Research Acquisition Company, LLC
PARENT	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title	

"Person" means any natural person, firm, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, association, corporation, trust, business trust, unincorporated organization, Governmental Authority or other entity.

"Taxes" means all federal, state, local, and foreign taxes, and other assessments of a similar nature (whether imposed directly or through withholding), including any value added tax, interest, additions to tax, or penalties applicable thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SELLER	BUYER
By: James a. Tuteno Name: James A. Tichenor Title: Vne President + Treasure	By: Glen Hamilton Axio Research Acquisition Company, LLC Title:
PARENT	
By: Some: G.B.Greer Title: Pressdent PSP	

Schedules to

Axio Research Corporation

Asset Purchase Agreement

Axio APA Schedules October 21, 2004

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003521 FRAME: 0052

Schedule 1.1(i)(i)

List of trademarks, service marks, service names and registrations and applications for registration, internet domain names, logos, designs, slogans, trade dress and general intangibles of like nature.

USPTO Reg. No. 2439958 for "Axio" owned by Axio Research Corp.

<u>axioresearch.com</u> is registered with Network Solutions and the registration extends to Jan. 2006. The following subdomains:

accelerator.axioresearch.com <u>www.axioresearch.com</u> cftdn.axioresearch.com ww2.axioresearch.com ctrials.axioresearch.com

Axio trade dress is represented by the following stylized use of the name "Axio", black letters with a blue dot above the "i":

Axio

TRADEMARK REEL: 003521 FRAME: 0053

RECORDED: 04/12/2007